GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 14144, of First BAmerican Bank, N.A.,
pursuant to Sub-section 8207.2 of the Zoning Regulations,
for a special exception under Paragraph 4101.44 to use all
floors of the subject property as professional offices in an
SP-1 District at premises 1720 N Street, N.W., {Square 159,
Lot 835).

HEARING DATE: June 20, 1984
DECISION DATE: July 11, 1984

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject application appeared on the preliminary
calendar of the public hearing of June 20, 1984, since the
applicant had not complied with Section 302.3 of the
Supplementary Rules of Practice and Procedure before the BZA
in that the subject property had not been posted with notice
of the hearing at least fifteen days in advance of the
hearing. The property had been posted for fourteen days.
The applicant stated that it was an oversight. It argued
that the neighborhood had been duly notified as evidenced by
the attendance at community meetings. The parties in
opposition, the Residential Action Coalition and the Dupont
Circle Citizens Association, had no objection to the Board
waiving the Rules. The Board so waived.

2. The subject site is located on the south side of N
Street, N.W. between 17th Street on the east and 18th Street
on the west. The site is in an S8P-1 District and is known
as premises 1720 N Street, N.W.

3. The subject lot is approximately rectangular in
shape. Its width is an average thirty feet. The lot has a
depth of 105.15 feet on its west and 97.31 feet on its east
side. The lot area is approximately 3,037 square feet.

4. The subject site is improved with a four story
brick row structure with a cellar. The structure contains
approximately 5,544 square feet of gross floor area. If the
cellar is included then the floor area is approximately
8,727 square feet. The structure is now vacant and was last
used as a single family dwelling. It occupies approximately
sixty percent of the lot area.

5. There is access to and from the subject site
through N Street on the north and through a public alley on
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the south. The public alley is twenty feet wide and is
known as St. Matthew's Court.

6. The subject square is located in the Dupont Circle
Historic District. The square and the surrounding neighbor-
hood to the north and east are developed primarily with row
houses, many of which have been converted to office uses.
Some medium density buildings are located in the area and
are used as hotels and apartment buildings as well as

coffices. St. Matthews Cathedral is located on the south
side of the square. Institutional and mixed uses are
located in the nearby area. The predominant use in the

subject block of N Street is office use.

7. The SP-1 District in which the site is located
adjoins a C-3-C District that extends along Connecticut
Avenue approximately 400 feet west of the site. There is &

C-4 District approximately 300 feet to the south of the
site. An SP-2 District is located approximately 500 feet to
the north.

8. The 1700 bleck of N Street, in which the site is
located, has a one-way east bound flow for vehicular
-raffic. The subject site is in close proximity to public
transportation. There are numerous bus routes approximately
one block to the east and west, along Connecticut Avenue and
i16th Street. Also the site is within 1,500 feet of the
south entrance of the Dupont Circle Metrorail station and
2,000 feet of the Farragut North station.

9. The subject structure was constructed in 1900. Its
historic facade contributes to the character of the Dupont
Circle Historic District in which it is located. Any
exterior changes or alterations would have to bhe reviewed by
the Historic Preservation Review Board. Much of the
interior of the structure is in its original state. There
is a large main hallway with a monumental staircase that
descends the full four stories. All rooms enter onto the
central hallway.

10. The subject property was formerly owned by Horatio
G. Gilmore, who used it as his residence. Mr. Gilmore died
on December 20, 1960, and left the residence in a trust. He
gave his wife a life interest in the dwelling. Mrs. Gilmore
occupied the subject dwelling until the time of her death on
Novenber 30, 1983, A nurse who cared for Mrs. Gilmore
during her last illness was the only other occupant of the
dwelling. 2After Mrs. Gilmore's death the dwelling became
vacant and has been managed by the trust that Mr. Gilmore
had constructed.

il. The applicant, First American Bank, N.W., is
trustee for the estate of Horatio G. Gilmore, which owns the
subject property. The applicant has contracted to sell the
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property to 1720 N Street Associates. The contract of
purchase is contingent on BZA approval for SP-1 office use.

12. The contract purchaser proposes tc renovate and
restore the historic structure and convert it to SP-type
office use pursuant to Paragraph 4101.44 of the Zoning
Regulations. This paragraph provides for the use of a
building as an office for an international organization,
nonprofit organization, labor union, lawyer, architect,
dentist, doctor, engineer or similar professional person.

13. The contract purchaser will seek one professional
tenant to occupy the entire structure. There will be ten
office spaces that will accommodate fifteen to twenty
persons. There will be a laboratory on each occupied floor.
The cellar may or may not be included, depending on the
space needs cof the tenant.

14. The Board of Zoning Adjustment has the authority to
grant a special exception for professional office use in an
SP-1 District pursuant to Sub-section 8207.2 and Paragraph
4101.44 of the Zoning Regulations. Sub-section 8207.Z2
provides that the BRoard is authorized to grant special
exceptions if in the judgement of the Becard, such special
exceptions will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Zoning Regulations and maps and will not tend
to affect adversely the use of neighboring property.

15. Paragraph 4101.44 provides that an office for the
specified professional persons of groups may be established
as a special exception in an S5P-1 District provided that:

A. The use, height, bulk and design are in harmony
with existing uses and structures on neighboring
property.

B. The use will not create dangerous or other objection-

able traffic conditions.

D. The Roard may require such special treatment in
the way of design, screening of buildings, access-
ory uses, signs and other facilities as it shall
deem necessary to protect the value of neighboring
property.

16. The contract purchaser will seek professional
office tenants who meets the definition of special purpose
offices that is set forth in appiicable court cases. The
D.C. Court of Appeals in Colker v. District of Columbia
Board of Zoning Adjustment, 474 A 2d 820 (D.C. 1983) and in
Keefe Co. v. District of Columbia Board of Zoning Adjustment,
409 A.2d 624 (D.C. 1979) has defined "similar professional
persons" as those who have a professional education, are
bound by a code of ethics and some principles of practice
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of practice through a professional organization, and are
professionally licensed. The contract purchaser testified
that it would abide by this definition.

17. The majority of the existing structures in the 1700
block of N Street are three and four story row structures,
although there are several larger buildings which approach
ninety feet in height. Therefore, the use, height, bulk and
design of the site are in harmony with existing uses and
structures on the neighboring property. The existing
structure is approximately forty-four feet in height and
will cover approximately sixty percent of the lot area. The
total gross floor area is 5,544 square feet. All three
figures are below the permitted amounts.

18. Three full size parking spaces will be provided on
the site, whereas only two spaces are reguired. As found in
Finding No. 8 the location of the site provides excellent
access to public transportation. Numerous bus routes on
Connecticut Avenue, one block west, and on 16th Street,
N.W., one block east provide service to the site. The site
is two blocks away from the Dupont Circle Metrorail Station
and four blocks away from the Farragut North station.
Accordingly, the proposed use will not create dangerous or
otherwise objectionable traffic conditions.

1¢. Since the applicant's request involves an existing
building and will entail no visible exterior changes to the
building except for minor alterations to enhance the
building and improve its appearance, no further special
treatment is required in this case to protect the value of
neighboring property.

20. Since the site lies within the Dupont Circle
Historic District, the appropriateness of any exterior
design change will be ensured by the review of the State
Historic Review Board pursuant to D.C. Law 2-144. The
project architect testified that no exterior alterations are
proposed and the proposed use will allow the historic
integrity of the interior to be preserved.

21. The applicant's proposal furthers the public
interest in that it provides for the rencovation and restora-
tion of a historic structure in a manner of use which is
totally consistent with the adjoining properties.

22, The subject site and the neighboring area contain
a wide variety of uses which are very characteristic of the
SP District. The most predominant use, however, is offices.

The north side of N Street contains approximately eleven
cffices, five apartment buildings and two hotels. The south
side of N Street contains approximately sixteen offices, two
apartment buildings and one restaurant. The proposed use
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for the subject building is quite typical of existing uses
in the immediate neighborhood.

23. The Board requested that the applicant supply the
number of residential and hotel units on the block. The
appiicant calculated that there are approximately 272 such
units. There are three apartment buildings with a total of
thirty~-seven units. There are four hotels with a total of
213 rooms. There is one convent with approximately twenty-two
rocms. The Board finds that this level of residential
density will be compatible with the proposed use.

24, The Office of Planning, by report dated June 13,
1984, recommended that the application be approved. The
Office of Planning was of the opinion that the proposed use
gualified under Paragraph 4101.44 for a special exception
and that the proposed use will be in compliance with
Sub~section 8207.2 because the proposal will be in harmony
with the purpose and intent of the SP-1 District and will
not have a negative impact on the surrounding properties.
The Board concurs with the reasoning and the recommendations
of the Office of Planning.

25. Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2B made no
recommendation on the application.

26. Three office building neighbors submitted letters
to the record supporting the application. The support was
based on the expectation that the contract purchaser will
restore the subject historical building and preserve both
its exterior and its intericr. A grant of the application
was seen by the supporters as a step toward maintaining the
historical character and quality of the N Street area. The
supporting neighbors were further of the opinion that the
proposed use will be in harmeny with existing uses and will
not create any objectional conditions. The supporters noted
that the required parking will be met by the three spaces to
be provided at the rear of the structure. The Board concurs
with the reasoning and the reccommendations of the neighbors
in support.

27. The Dupont Circle Citizens Association appeared in
opposition to the application at the hearing. The Association
expressed a desire for the applicant to keep the use of the
structure residential. The Board finds that the applicant
is not requesting a use variance, and 1is therefore not
required to prove that the building cannot be used for
residential purposes. The proposed coffice is permitted in
the S8P~1 District as a special exception, and the Board is
not required to find that the building cannct be used for
residential purposes,

28. The Residential Action Coalition appeared in
opposition to the application. The Coalition argued that
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the proposed use was not compatible, the alley to the rear
could not adequately serve the subject structure and that
the occupants should be limited as to number and type of
professions so as to lessen the traffic impact on the
neighborhood.

29, The Board finds that as to the issues raised by
the Coalition that it produced no guantifiable testimony on
parking or traffic that negates the testimony of the

applicant. As to the restriction on the number of
occupants using the structure the physical limitations of
the building will control. As to compatibility, the

subject block is predominantly used as offices. The Board
further finds that the proposed uses, as limited below by
the Board, will limit an adverse impact, if any, on the
residential neighborhood.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking a
special exception to use all floors of a row dwelling
structure as special purpose offices in an SP-1 District.
The granting of such a special exception requires a showing
through substantial evidence that the proposed use satisfies
all requirements of Paragraph 4101.44 and Sub-section 8207.2
of the D.C. Zoning Regulations.

The Board concludes that the applicant has met its
burden of proof. The proposed use, height, bulk and design
of the structure will be in harmony with the existing uses
and structures on neighboring property. The subject
structure 1is similar to nearby structures and will not be
altered externally. The proposed use is similar to nearby
cffice uses and should be compatible with other surrounding
uses. The choice of a professional tenant for the subject
office use will be controlled by the definition of an SP-1
office user set forth in Paragraph 4101.44,

The Board further concludes that the proposed use will
not create dangerous or other objectionable traffic
conditions. The low level of traffic generated by the
proposed professional offices will not have an adverse
impact on traffic conditions in the area. The applicant
will provided three parking spaces at the rear of the site,
which is in excess of the number of spaces required. The
Board finds that no special treatment will be necessary in
the way of design, screening of buildings, accessory uses,
signs or other facilities, because the applicant will make
no external changes to the structure.

The Board concludes that the proposed professional
cffice use will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Zoning Regulations and maps and will not tend
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to affect adversely the use of neighboring property in
accordance with said Regulations and Maps. The Sp Office
use will provide for the preservation of the historical and
architectural integrity of the subject structure.
Accordingly, it is hereby ORDERED that this application is
GRANTED, SUBJECT to the following CONDITICNS:

1. The tenants of the subject premises shall be
limited to offices c¢f an architect, dentist,
doctor, engineer, lawyer, or similar professional
perscn.

2. Construction shall be in accordance with plans
marked as Exhibit No, 24 cf the record.

VOTE: 4~0 {Walter B. Lewis, Charles R. Norris, William
F. McIntosh and Carrie L. Thornhill to grant;
Douglas J. Patton not wvoting, not having
heard the case).

BY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: k"(’\ Z M

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDER: 14 SEP 1584

UNDER SUR-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, "NO
DECISION OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN
DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING
ADJUSTMENT. "

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERICD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.
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